
AGENDA 
WYOMING CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 2, 2015, 7:00 P.M. 

             
 1) Call to Order 
 2) Invocation – Pastor Matt Yonker, Resurrection Life Church 
 3) Pledge of Allegiance 
 4) Roll Call 
 5) Student Recognition 
6) Approval of Minutes 

From the regular meeting of January 19, 2015  
7) Approval of Agenda 
8) Public Hearings 

7:01 p.m.  To Consider the Transfer of Industrial Facilities Exemption Certificates for 
Zinger Sheet Metal, Inc. 

 9)    Public Comment on Agenda Items (3 minute limit per person) 
10) Presentations and Proclamations 

a)  Presentations 
 1.  State of the City Address by Mayor Jack Poll 
b) Proclamations 

11) Petitions and Communications 
a) Petitions 
b) Communications  

12) Reports from City Officers 
a) From City Council 
b) From City Manager 

13) Budget Amendments 
 1)   Budget Amendment No. 41 – To Appropriate $98,000 of Budgetary Authority to 

Provide Funding for Expenses Related to the Creation of the Collaborative Ice and 
Water Rescue Team and Associated Revenue from the State of Michigan Competitive 
Grant Assistance Program (CGAP) as per Resolution 24981 Adopted December 15, 
2014 

14) Consent Agenda 
(All items under this section are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one 
motion with no discussion. If discussion is desired by a Council member, that member may 
request removal from the Consent Agenda.) 

 a) Of Appreciation to Denise Wade for her Service as a Member of the Housing 
Commission for the City of Wyoming 

 b)  Of Appreciation to Barbara VanDuren for her Service as a Member of the Housing 
Commission for the City of Wyoming 

 c) To Appoint Paula Thompson as a Member of the Housing Commission for the City of 
Wyoming 

 d) To Appoint Patricia Larabel as a Member of the Housing Commission for the City of 
Wyoming 



 
 e) To Confirm the Appointment of David L. Meeter as a Member of the Zoning Board of 

Appeals for the City of Wyoming 
 f) To Appoint Robert Luders as a Member of the Greater Wyoming Community Resource 

Alliance for the City of Wyoming 
 g) To Set a Time and Place for a Public Hearing to Determine the Necessity of 

Constructing Sidewalk Along Division Avenue Between 54th Street and 60th Street, 
Special Assessment Roll 15-793 (February 16, 2015 at 7:01 p.m.) 

15) Resolutions 
 h) To Authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to Execute the Performance Resolution for 

Governmental Agencies with MDOT 
 i) To Dedicate the Streets in Rivertown Valley Plat Phase III Located Within the City of 

Wyoming and to be Included in the Municipal Street System 
16)   Award of Bids, Contracts, Purchases, and Renewal of Bids and Contracts 
 j) To Participate in the Operation and Maintenance of the Regional Geographical 

Information System (REGIS) 
 k) To Authorize the Purchase of Traffic Signal Equipment from Carrier & Gable, Inc. 
 l) To Authorize the Renewal of the Maintenance for VMware Licenses 
 m) For Award of Bid 
  1. Sand  
17)   Ordinances 
18) Informational Material 
19) Acknowledgment of Visitors 
20) Closed Session (as necessary) 
21) Adjournment 



CITY OF WYOMING BUDGET AMENDMENT 

Date: February 2, 2015 Budget Amendment No. 041 

To the Wyoming City Council: 

A budget amendment is requested for the following reason: To appropriate $98,000 of budgetary authority 
to provide funding for expenses related to the creation of the Collaborative Ice and Water Rescue Team and 
associated revenue from the State of Michigan Competitive Grant Assistance Program (CGAP) as per 
Resolution 24981 adopted December 15, 2014. 

Description/ Account Code Current Increase Decrease Amended 

General Fund 

State Grants - State/County Mise Grant Reimbursement 
101-540.001 CGAP.2015.001 Revenue $54,000 $98,000 $152,000 
Fire - Fire Fighting - Salaries - Uniform OT 
1 01-33 7-33900-709.000 CGAP .20 15. Exp $250,000 $9,470 $259,470 
Fire- Fire Fighting- F.I.C.A. 
101-337-33900-715.000 CGAP.2015.Exp $157,310 $720 $158,030 
Fire - Fire Fighting - Pension 
101-337-33900-718.000 CGAP.2015.Exp $525,860 $3,040 $528,900 
Fire - Fire Fighting -Workers Camp Insurance 
101-337-33900-719.000 CGAP.2015.Exp $83,850 $270 $84,120 
Fire - Fire Fighting - Operating Supplies 
101-337-33900-7 40.000 CGAP.2015. Exp $30,000 $40,740 $70,740 
Fire - Fire Fighting - Travel and Training 
1 01-33 7-33900-860.000 CGAP .2015. Exp $15,000 $5,850 $20,850 
Fire - Fire Fighting - Other Services 
101-337-33900-956.000 CGAP.2015.Exp $69,200 $20,250 $89,450 
Fire - Fire Fighting - Capital Outlay 
101-337-33900-975.000 CGAP.2015.Exp $45,290 $17,660 $62,950 

Fund Balance (1 01) $0 

Recommended:' ---?~, 
' Finance Director City Manager 

Motion by Councilmember , seconded by Councilmember ________ _ 
that the General Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 be amended by adoption of the foregoing budget 
amendment. 
Motion carried: _____ yeas, _____ nays 

I hereby certify that at a _______ meeting of the Wyoming City Council duly held on 
_________ the foregoing budget amendment was approved. 

City Clerk 
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02/02/15 
Clerk/IJ 

Resolution No. __________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION TO DENISE WADE FOR HER SERVICE  
AS A MEMBER OF THE HOUSING COMMISSION  

FOR THE CITY OF WYOMING 
 
 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. Denise Wade has served faithfully and effectively as a member of the Housing 
Commission since January 21, 2013. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. Councilmembers and citizens of the City of Wyoming wish to express their deep 
appreciation to Denise Wade for her dedicated service as a member of the Housing 
Commission. 

 
 
 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on February 2, 2015. 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 
 



02/02/15 
Clerk/IJ 

Resolution No. __________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION TO BARBARA VANDUREN FOR HER SERVICE  
AS A MEMBER OF THE HOUSING COMMISSION  

FOR THE CITY OF WYOMING 
 
 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. Barbara VanDuren has served faithfully and effectively as a member of the Housing 
Commission since August 4, 2008. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. Councilmembers and citizens of the City of Wyoming wish to express their deep 
appreciation to Barbara VanDuren for her dedicated service as a member of the Housing 
Commission. 

 
 
 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on February 2, 2015. 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 
 



02/02/15 
Clerk/IJ 

Resolution No. __________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO APPOINT PAULA THOMPSON AS A MEMBER OF THE  
HOUSING COMMISSION FOR THE CITY OF WYOMING 

 
 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. Paula Thompson has submitted an application requesting appointment to the Housing 
Commission for the City of Wyoming. 

2. A vacancy exists in an unexpired term ending June 30, 2018 on the Housing 
Commission. 

3. It is the recommendation of the City Manager that Paula Thompson be appointed to serve 
on the Housing Commission for the City of Wyoming. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the City Council does hereby concur with the recommendation of the City Manager 
to appoint Paula Thompson to the Wyoming Housing Commission for the unexpired 
term ending on June 30, 2018. 

 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on February 2, 2015. 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 



02/02/15 
Clerk/IJ 

Resolution No. __________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO APPOINT PATRICIA LARABEL AS A MEMBER OF THE  
HOUSING COMMISSION FOR THE CITY OF WYOMING 

 
 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. Patricia Larabel has submitted an application requesting appointment to the Housing 
Commission for the City of Wyoming. 

2. A vacancy exists in an unexpired term ending June 30, 2019 on the Housing 
Commission. 

3. It is the recommendation of the City Manager that Patricia Larabel be appointed to serve 
on the Housing Commission for the City of Wyoming. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the City Council does hereby concur with the recommendation of the City Manager 
to appoint Patricia Larabel to the Wyoming Housing Commission for the unexpired term 
ending on June 30, 2019. 

 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on February 2, 2015. 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 



02/02/15 
Clerk/IJ 

Resolution No. __________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF DAVID L. MEETER   
AS A MEMBER OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

FOR THE CITY OF WYOMING 
 
 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. David L. Meeter has submitted an application requesting appointment to the Zoning 
Board of Appeals for the City of Wyoming. 

2. A vacancy exists in an unexpired term ending June 30, 2016 on the Zoning Board of 
Appeals. 

3. City Council wishes to appoint David L. Meeter as a member of the Zoning Board of 
Appeals. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. The City Council for the City of Wyoming, Michigan, does hereby confirm the 
appointment of David L. Meeter as a member of the Zoning Board of Appeals for the 
term ending June 30, 2016. 

 
 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on February 2, 2015. 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 
 



02/02/15 
Clerk/IJ 

Resolution No. __________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO APPOINT ROBERT LUDERS AS A MEMBER                                           
TO THE GREATER WYOMING COMMUNITY RESOURCE ALLIANCE  

FOR THE CITY OF WYOMING 
 
 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. There is a vacancy in the position of Treasurer on the Greater Wyoming Community 
Resource Alliance for the City of Wyoming. 

2. City Council wishes to appoint Robert Luders as a member to the Greater Wyoming 
Community Resource Alliance.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. The City Council for the City of Wyoming, Michigan, does hereby confirm the 
appointment of Robert Luders as the Treasurer on the Greater Wyoming Community 
Resource Alliance. 

 
 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on February 2, 2015. 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 



2/2/15 
Engineering/RJH:nll 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO SET A TIME AND PLACE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING TO DETERMINE 
THE NECESSITY OF CONSTRUCTING SIDEWALK ALONG DIVISION AVENUE 

BETWEEN 54TH STREET AND 60TH STREET, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 15-793 
 

 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. The City Council has directed the City Manager to prepare plans and specifications and 
an estimate of cost for a public improvement as described below. 

2. The City Manager has prepared the same, and has filed the same with the City Clerk, 
together with certain recommendations as required by the City Code of the City of 
Wyoming.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. The plans and specifications and estimate of cost and the report of the City Manager for 
this public improvement, shall be filed in the office of the City Clerk, and shall be 
available for public examination. 

2. The City Council shall meet at Wyoming City Hall, 1155-28th Street SW, Wyoming, 
Michigan, on February 16, 2015, at 7:01 p.m., for the purpose of hearing all persons to 
be affected by the proposed public improvement (see attached list). 

3. The City Clerk is directed to provide notice of the time and place of the hearing as 
follows:  

a. Published once in the Grand Rapids Press, an official newspaper of the City of 
Wyoming, not less than five (5) days prior to the date of the hearing; and 

b. Sent by first class mail to each owner of property subject to assessment, as shown 
on the general tax rolls of the City, at least ten (10) days before the time of the 
hearing. 

4. The notice of the hearing to be published and mailed, shall be in substantially the 
following form: 
 
NOTICE OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT HEARING TO THE OWNER OF THE LOT 
AND PARCEL OF LAND INCLUDED WITHIN THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC 
IMPROVEMENT: 
 
DIVISION AVE SIDEWALK BETWEEN 54TH STREET AND 60TH STREET 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 15-793 
 

5. The City Council intends to acquire and construct the following described improvements:  
Sidewalk along Division Avenue, between 54th Street and 60th Street, Special Assessment 
Roll 15-793.  The City Council intends to defray a part or all of the cost of the above 
described public improvement by special assessment against the above described 
property. 

6. The City Council has caused plans and specifications and an estimate of the cost of the 
above described public improvement, together with certain recommendations, to be 



 

prepared and made by the City Manager and the same is on file with the City Clerk and 
available for public examination. 

7. The City Council will meet at Wyoming City Hall, 1155-28th Street SW, Wyoming, 
Michigan, on February 16, 2015, at 7:01 p.m., for the purpose of hearing all persons to 
be affected by the proposed public improvement. 

8. Property owners may appeal the assessment to the Michigan Tax Tribunal within 30 days 
after confirmation of the assessment roll.  Appearance and protest at the local hearing is 
required in order to appeal the amount of the special assessment to the Michigan Tax 
Tribunal.  An owner or party in interest, or his agent, may appear in person at the hearing, 
or may file his appearance or protest by letter and his personal appearance shall not be 
required. 
 

Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 

No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on February 2, 2015. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Special Assessment Table 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution No.      



 

Division Avenue Sidewalk, 54th St to 60th St 
Special Assessment No. 15-793  

 
Parcels Numbers (Parent Parcel Number) 

 
41 – 17 – 36 – 277 – 036 
41 – 17 – 36 – 277 – 037 
41 – 17 – 36 – 277 – 025 
41 – 17 – 36 – 277 – 023 
41 – 17 – 36 – 277 – 038 (006) 
41 – 17 – 36 – 277 – 040 (009) 
41 – 17 – 36 – 476 – 043 
41 – 17 – 36 – 476 – 007 
41 – 17 – 36 – 476 – 031 
41 – 17 – 36 – 476 – 048 (010) 
41 – 17 – 36 – 476 – 046 (018) 
41 – 17 – 36 – 476 – 056 (019) 
41 – 17 – 36 – 476 – 058 (013) 
41 – 17 – 36 – 476 – 050 (037) 
41 – 17 – 36 – 476 – 060 (036) 
41 – 17 – 36 – 476 – 063 (041) 
41 – 17 – 36 – 476 – 052 (040) 
41 – 17 – 36 – 476 – 054 (035, 044) 
41 – 17 – 36 – 476 – 045 (033) 



2/2/2015 
Engineering/RJH 

Resolution No. __________ 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK 
TO EXECUTE THE PERFORMANCE RESOLUTION FOR  

GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES WITH MDOT 
 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. The City of Wyoming must periodically construct, operate, use and/or maintain utilities 
or other facilities or to conduct other activities on, over and under State highway right-of-
way within City limits. 

2. The City of Wyoming annually applies for a permit with the Michigan Department of 
Transportation to perform these various operations within State highway right-of-way. 

3. The Michigan Department of Transportation requires the attached Performance 
Resolution for Governmental Agencies for purposes of issuing individual permits for use 
of State highway right-of-way. 

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the attached 
Performance Resolution for Governmental Agencies with the Michigan Department of 
Transportation. 

 
 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on February 2, 2015. 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
MDOT Resolution 
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2/2/15 
Engineering/RJH:nll 
 

RESOLUTION NO._____________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO DEDICATE THE STREETS IN  
RIVERTOWN VALLEY PLAT PHASE III LOCATED WITHIN THE  

CITY OF WYOMING AND TO BE INCLUDED IN THE 
MUNICIPAL STREET SYSTEM 

 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. The City of Wyoming has approved and accepted the public street improvements 
in the Rivertown Valley Plat, Phase III located within the Wyoming corporate 
limits. 

2. It is necessary for the City of Wyoming to furnish certain information to the State 
of Michigan for the purpose of obtaining funds under Act 51 of 1951. 

3. Said streets are located within the City of Wyoming and are under the control of 
the City of Wyoming Street System. 

 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the streets located within Rivertown Valley Plat, Phase III are located within 
the City of Wyoming and are under control of the City of Wyoming. 

2. Said streets are public streets and are for public street purposes. 
3. Said streets are accepted into the City of Wyoming Local Street System and were 

open to the public on November 1, 2014. 
 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on February 2, 2015. 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 

 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Final Plat Approval 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution No. _______________ 







2/2/15  
WDD:lmb 
 

Resolution No. __________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE  
OF THE REGIONAL GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM (REGIS) 

 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. The City of Wyoming is a member of the area’s Regional Geographic Information 
System. 

2. The ongoing operation and maintenance is determined by an oversight committee of 
member communities (REGIS), a committee of the Grand Valley Metro Council. 

3. The continued operation and maintenance of the system requires members to pay 
predetermined fees to REGIS. 

4. The City of Wyoming’s fees for the REGIS fiscal year 2014-2015 are estimated to be 
$133,874. 

5. Funds have been appropriated in the following budgets: 101-305-32500-807.000 (Police), 
202-441-46300-807.000 (Major Streets), 203-441-46300-807.000 (Local Streets), 208-
752-75200-807.000 (Parks), 249-371-37210-807.000 and 249-371-72200-807.000 
(Building Inspections), 590-441-54200-807.000 (Sewer) and 591-441-56200-807.000 
(Water). 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. The City Council authorizes payment of fees for REGIS fiscal year 2014-2015.  
 
 
 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on February 2, 2015. 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Invoice 
 
 





2/2/15  
 
 

Resolution No. __________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
EQUIPMENT FROM CARRIER & GABLE, INC. 

 
 

 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. The City has standardized on the use of Eagle Traffic Signal and 3M Opticom System 
equipment at the City’s signalized intersections. 

2. Eagle Traffic Signal and 3M Opticom System equipment is only available from Carrier & 
Gable, Inc., in the State of Michigan. 

3. Carrier & Gable, Inc. has submitted a quote for the items the Public Works Department 
may purchase over the next 12 months.  

4. Sufficient funds have been budgeted in the Major Street, Traffic Maintenance Supplies 
account 202-441-47400-775.000. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. The City Council authorizes the purchase of Eagle Traffic Signal and 3M Opticom 
System equipment from Carrier & Gable, Inc., for the 2015 calendar year at the prices as 
shown in the quotation dated December 5, 2015. 

2. The Wyoming City Council waives the provisions of Sections 2-252, 2-253, 2-254 and 2-
256 of the City Code regarding publication and posting of bid notices, notification of 
bidders and the bid opening procedure. 

 
 
 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 

No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on February 2, 2015. 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Staff Report 
Carrier & Gable, Inc. Quote 
 



STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE:   January 26, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: Purchase of Eagle Traffic Signals and Opticom System Equipment 
 
FROM:  Jodie Theis, Contracts and Procurement Supervisor 
 
Date of Meeting: February 2, 2015 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Public Works Department recommends the City Council authorize the  purchase of Eagle 
Traffic Signal and 3M Opticom System equipment from Carrier & Gable, Inc. for the 2015 
calendar year, at the prices as shown on the price quotation dated December 5, 2014 and waive 
the provisions of Sections 2-252, 2-253, 2-254 and 2-256 of the City Code. 

SUSTAINABILITY CRITERIA 

Environmental Quality 
The Public Works Department is ardently involved in the protection of Michigan’s natural 
resources and the public’s health and welfare.  In order to continue to protect the environment 
and the public, the City’s traffic signal system needs to be maintained in an optimal working 
condition. 

Social Equity 
The City’s traffic signal system provides the same high quality service to all residents without 
regard to income level or socio-economic status.  All of the City’s residents enjoy equal access to 
the benefits of the City’s traffic signal system. 

Economic Strength 
Maintaining the City’s traffic signal system provides the businesses and residents of the City 
with safe and reliable service.  A properly maintained traffic signal system can decrease the 
amount of traffic congestion and travel time through the City. 

DISCUSSION 

The Public Works Department has standardized on the use of Eagle Traffic Signal and 3M 
Opticom System equipment to control the traffic signals within the City.  Standardizing has 
reduced the amount of inventory required for the maintenance of the traffic signal system.  
Standardizing has also simplified the training required for the traffic signal system. 
 
Eagle Traffic Signal and 3M Opticom System equipment is only available from Carrier & Gable, 
Inc. in the State of Michigan.  Carrier & Gable, Inc., has submitted a quote for the items the 
Public Works Department may purchase over the next 12 months.  Because Carrier & Gable, Inc. 
is the only source in Michigan, the City Council will need to waive the provisions of Sections 2-



252, 2-253, 2-254 and 2-256 of the City Code regarding publication and posting of bid notices, 
notification of bidders and the bid opening procedure. 

BUDGET IMPACT 

The City has budgeted $85,000 for the purchase of the Eagle traffic signal and Opticom System 
equipment, which is the same budget as last year.  Sufficient funds are available in the Major 
Street Traffic Maintenance Supplies account,  202-441-47400-775.000. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Carrier & Gable, Inc. Quote dated December 5, 2014 



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

CABINETSQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 1

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

CABINETS 

 

ITEM 10 

101WYP44M50BM CABINET, P44 EPAC M50 BASE MNT WYOMING 1 13,066.50 13,066.50

CABINET ACT P44 8PH MI WR 16LS 12CH PGW101-2339 1

CONTROLLER EPAC3108M52 2ND RS232102-2300 1

MONITOR, TS2 MMU2-16LE SMART MONITOR160-2101 1

FLASH TRANSFER RELAY DELTROL122-1000 6

FLASHER EDI MDL810-2 CIRCUIT 460-1000 1

LOAD SWITCH I/O DISCRETE 200-OI149-1001 16

BASE EXTENSION P44 CABINET GREY101-2620 1

POWER SUPPLY, 1.5 A RACK PS-175160-3000 1

DETECTOR, 4 CH RACK ORACLE 4E160-4401 2

PUSHBUTTON CONTROL UNIT, CARD, W/15' HARN146-3205 1

ANCHOR BOLT 3/4" X 18" X 3" 157-1001 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 11 

101WYP44M50BMNP CABINET, 8 PH BASE W/O EPAC & MONITOR 1 8,525.50 8,525.50

CABINET ACT P44 8PH MI WR 16LS 12CH PGW101-2339 1

FLASH TRANSFER RELAY DELTROL122-1000 6

FLASHER EDI MDL810-2 CIRCUIT 460-1000 1

LOAD SWITCH I/O DISCRETE 200-OI149-1001 16

BASE EXTENSION P44 GREY101-2620 1

PUSHBUTTON CONTROL UNIT, CARD, W/15' HARN146-3205 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 12 

101WYP44M50BM CABINET, P44 EPAC M50 BASE MNT WYOMING 1 13,976.50 13,976.50

CABINET ACT P44 16PH BIU WR MDOT PGW101-2341 1

CONTROLLER EPAC3108M52 2ND RS232102-2300 1

MONITOR, TS2 MMU2-16LE SMART MONITOR160-2101 1

FLASH TRANSFER RELAY DELTROL122-1000 6

FLASHER EDI MDL810-2 CIRCUIT 460-1000 1

LOAD SWITCH I/O DISCRETE 200-OI149-1001 16

BASE EXTENSION P44 CABINET GREY101-2620 1

DETECTOR, 4 CH RACK ORACLE 4E160-4401 2



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

CABINETSQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 2

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

WYOMING CABINET SET-UP MISC100-1000 1

PUSHBUTTON CONTROL UNIT, CARD, W/15' HARN146-3205 1

ANCHOR BOLT 3/4" X 18" X 3" 157-1001 1

POWER SUPPLY, CABINET TS2 PS-200460-2016 1

BUS INTERFACE UNIT, BIU700 460-2017 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 13 

3,250.00 3,250.00C&G TECH SERVICES MISC100-1000 1

 

ITEM 20 

101WYM30M50BM CABINET, M30 EPAC M50 BASE MT WYOMING 1 11,664.00 11,664.00

CABINET ACT M30 4PH BIU WR MDOT PGW101-2340 1

CONTROLLER EPAC3108M52 2ND RS232102-2300 1

MONITOR, TS2 MMU2-16LE SMART MONITOR160-2101 1

FLASH TRANSFER RELAY DELTROL122-1000 4

FLASHER EDI MDL810-2 CIRCUIT 460-1000 1

LOAD SWITCH I/O DISCRETE 200-OI149-1001 8

BASE, EXTENSION M30 15" GREY AQC11498P001101-2622 1

ANCHOR BOLT 3/4" X 18" X 3" 157-1001 2

DETECTOR, 2 CH RACK ORACLE 2E160-4201 1

BUSS INTERFACE UNIT, BIU700 460-2017 1

POWER SUPPLY, CABINET TS2 PS-200460-2016 1

PUSHBUTTON CONTROL UNIT, CARD, W/15' HARN146-3205 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 21 

101WYM30M50BMN CABINET, 4 PH BASE MOUNT W/O EPAC & MONIT 1 7,724.00 7,724.00

CABINET ACT M30 4PH BIU WR MDOT PGW101-2340 1

FLASH TRANSFER RELAY DELTROL122-1000 4

FLASHER EDI MDL810-2 CIRCUIT 460-1000 1

LOAD SWITCH I/O DISCRETE 200-OI149-1001 8

POWER SUPPLY, CABINET TS2 PS-200460-2016 1

BUSS INTERFACE UNIT, BIU700 460-2017 1

BASE, EXTENSION M30 15" GREY AQC11498P001101-2622 1

PUSHBUTTON CONTROL UNIT, CARD, W/15' HARN146-3205 1

***** END of KIT ***** 
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ITEM 30 

101WYM30M50PM CABINET, M30 EPAC M50 POLE MT WYOMING 1 11,324.20 11,324.20

CABINET ACT M30 4PH BIU WR MDOT PGW101-2340 1

CONTROLLER EPAC3108M52 2ND RS232102-2300 1

MONITOR, TS2 MMU2-16LE SMART MONITOR160-2101 1

FLASH TRANSFER RELAY DELTROL122-1000 4

FLASHER EDI MDL810-2 CIRCUIT 460-1000 1

LOAD SWITCH I/O DISCRETE 200-OI149-1001 8

HARDWARE, CAB POLE MOUNT -2/SET207-2410 1

CABINET BRACKET, ALUMINUM 103-3127 2

DETECTOR, 2 CH RACK ORACLE 2E160-4201 1

POWER SUPPLY, CABINET TS2 PS-200460-2016 1

BUSS INTERFACE UNIT, BIU700 460-2017 1

PUSHBUTTON CONTROL UNIT, CARD, W/15' HARN146-3205 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 40 

417.00 417.00BASE EXTENSION P44 GREY101-2620 1

 

ITEM 50 

360.00 360.00BASE, EXTENSION M30 15" GREY AQC11498P001101-2622 1

 

ITEM 60 

101NF160 KIT, FLASHER CABINET EL240 STD 1 CIRCUIT 1 456.10 456.10

FLASHER PANEL FOR NEMA FLASHER 1 CKT FOR 124-1011 1

CABINET, EL240 FLASHER TC4000 PG124-1000 1

FLASHER EDI MDL810-2 CIRCUIT 460-1000 1

CABINET BRACKET, ALUMINUM 103-3127 1

HARDWARE, CAB POLE MOUNT -2/SET207-2410 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

0.00 70,763.80

70,763.80

0.00

70,763.80

Subtotal:

Total:

Amt Subject to Sales Tax Amt Exmt from Sales Tax

Total Sales Tax:
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ITEM 70 

2,970.00 2,970.00CONTROLLER EPAC3108M52 2ND RS232102-2300 1

 

ITEM 80 

70.00 70.00DATA KEY, M52 CONTROLLER 2MB 5V91-1000 1

 

ITEM 81 

92GPS GPS ANTENNA W/HARNESS 1 370.85 370.85

GPS RECEIVER, GARMIN 19XHVS92-2000 1

POWER SUPPLY FOR GPS AC-DC CONV, DIN RAIL141-3500 1

CABLE,  GPS TO SEPAC W/TERMINAL BLK V.2172-5020 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 82 

790.00 790.00TIME CLOCK,  TR-4 GPS W/ GPS RECEIVER173-3050 1

 

ITEM 83 

92GPS GPS TERMINAL COMPARTMENT 1 97.00 97.00

TERMINAL COMPARTMENT, ALUM 103-9050 1

C&G TECH SERVICES SET-UP REDUCER NIPPLE F100-1660 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 90 

720.00 720.00MONITOR, 6 CH ENHANCED SSM6LEC160-2002 1

 

ITEM 100 

802.00 802.00MONITOR, 12 CH UPLOAD SSM-12LEC160-2012 1

 

ITEM 110 

753.00 753.00MONITOR, TS2 MMU2-16LE SMART MONITOR160-2101 1

 

ITEM 120 

29.00 29.00LOAD SWITCH I/O DISCRETE 200-OI149-1001 1

 

ITEM 121 



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14A

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

ACCESSORIESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 2

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

3.00 3.00FILTER, CABINET 12"x16"x1" 129-1001 1

 

ITEM 130 

40.75 40.75FLASH TRANSFER RELAY DELTROL122-1000 1

 

ITEM 140 

121.55 121.55RELAY, MERCURY 60 AMP PAR-360 N.O. MAGNEC166-2936 1

 

ITEM 141 

80.10 80.10RELAY, SOLID STATE, SPST N.O. STRUTHERS 418178-2981 1

 

ITEM 142 

117.75 117.75RELAY, SOLID STATE, SPST N.O. CRYDOM A2475178-2980 1

 

ITEM 143 

662.00 662.00ZONEDEFENDER PRO 120/240 160KA47-2022 1

 

ITEM 144 

242.00 242.00ARRESTOR, ZONE GUARDIAN 12 AMP, 1P47-2021 1

 

ITEM 145 

16.50 16.50ARRESTOR, GAS TUBE 317B110-3000 1

 

ITEM 150 

24.00 24.00FLASHER EDI MDL810-2 CIRCUIT 460-1000 1

 

ITEM 160 

199.00 199.00POWER SUPPLY, 1.5 A RACK PS-175160-3000 1

 

ITEM 161 

339.00 339.00POWER SUPPLY, CABINET TS2 PS-200460-2016 1

 

ITEM 170 

47.00 47.00PUSHBUTTON ISOLATOR, DCI-82-242106-1000 1
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ITEM 171 

143.50 143.5046F2623 PR7 13.8 VDC POWER SUP 141-NS0068 1

 

ITEM 172 

168.00 168.00SURGE SUPPRESSOR, 120VAC 1PHASE SHA-1250111-1250 1

 

ITEM 173 

33.00 33.00BASE, HARDWIRE FOR SHA-1250- BASE-A111-1251 1

 

ITEM 174 

240.00 240.00BUSS INTERFACE UNIT, BIU700 460-2017 1

 

ITEM 180 

950.00 950.00DATA REPEATER, F.O. 77-1000 1

 

ITEM 190 

167WYRADIO RADIO KIT, MDS LICENSED WYOMING 1 2,800.40 2,800.40

ICT 8A POWER SUPPLY, SHLF MNT 136-2500 1

9710B LICENSED FREQENCY RADIO W/DIAG167-2000 1

JUMPER, RADIO CABLE 2', FSJ4-50B, N(M), N(M)136-2510 1

ANTENNA, YAGI DIRECTIONAL 10DB 136-1003 1

SURGE PROTECTION, POLYPHASER IS50NX-C2136-1002 1

CONNECTOR, 3/8" CABLE 136-1001 3

CABLE, RADIO 3/8" 100 FT ROLL 136-1000 1

FOOT, WD/STL 1.25" HOLE U1158 BLK .75" MH103-7658 1

PLUG, 1.25" FOR U1158 FOOT BLACK103-7616 1

NIPPLE, ALUM 1.5" X 18" UNF 103-7311 1

PIPE, ALUM 1.5" X 23" UNF 103-7312 1

ELBOW, ALUM SERRATED UNF 103-7909 1

CABLE, IFS/MDS TO EPAC/EPIC 85-5010 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 200 

36.00 36.00CABLE, IFS/MDS TO EPAC/EPIC 85-5010 1
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ITEM 210 

125.00 125.00CABLE, RADIO 3/8" 100 FT ROLL 136-1000 1

 

ITEM 220 

39.00 39.00POWER CABLE, CAMERA 6'" NTSC 126-3100 1

 

ITEM 230 

0.45 225.00CABLE, OPTICOM MDL 138 (500 FT ROLL)151-0138 500

 

ITEM 240 

12.50 12.50CONNECTOR, 3/8" CABLE 136-1001 1

 

ITEM 250 

940.00 940.00CABLE, VIDEO/3C POWER 500FT 120-0500 1

 

ITEM 251 

370.00 370.00CABLE, VERSICAM 500' ROLL IMSA 40-2110-1025 1

 

ITEM 252 

74.00 74.00CABLE, VERSICAM 100' ROLL IMSA 40-2110-1022 1

 

ITEM 260 

1,880.00 1,880.00CABLE, VIDEO/3C POWER 1000 FT 120-1000 1

 

ITEM 261 

740.00 740.00CABLE, VERSICAM 1,000' ROLL IMSA 40-2110-1030 1

 

ITEM 270 

6.25 6.25CONNECTOR, BNC W/RUBBER BOOT 126-3001 1

 

ITEM 280 

49.95 49.95CABLE, EPAC/EPIC/MARC TO PC 85-5000 1

 

ITEM 290 

160LD DETECTOR WITH HARNESS KIT 1 152.00 152.00

DETECTOR 1 CHANNEL SHELF LMD301T160-301T 1

HARNESS, DETECTOR 10 PIN 160-1002 1
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***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 300 

160LD4 DETECTOR 4 CH. WITH HARNESS KIT 1 430.25 430.25

DETECTOR, 4 CHANNEL SHELF LMD304160-0304 1

HARNESS 19PIN FOR 4 CH DETECTOR106-4010 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 310 

199.00 199.00DETECTOR, 2 CH RACK ORACLE 2E160-4201 1

 

ITEM 320 

305.00 305.00DETECTOR, 4 CH RACK ORACLE 4E160-4401 1

 

ITEM 330 

122.00 122.00DETECTOR, 1 CH SHELF LMD301T160-301T 1

 

ITEM 340 

337.00 337.00DETECTOR, 4 CHANNEL SHELF LMD304160-0304 1

 

ITEM 350 

825.00 825.00DETECTOR, MICROWAVE TC26-B 108-1010 1

 

ITEM 360 

168.00 168.00ISOLATION CARD FOR TC-26B NEMA RACK TYPE, 108-NS003283 1

 

ITEM 361 

477.00 477.00INTERSECTOR INTERFACE BOARD TCIB-4.2108-5100 1

 

ITEM 362 

4,550.00 4,550.00INTERSECTOR PRESENCE SNSR TC-CK1-SBE108-5000 1

 

ITEM 363 

575.00 575.00ETHERNET CABLE EXTENDER (ECX) 108-NS007252 1
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ITEM 370 

46.50 46.50ISOLATION CARD,TC-26B SENSOR PANEL MOUNT108-NS003284 1

 

ITEM 380 

2,000.00 2,000.00CAMERA, WIDE ANGLE RZ4A-WDR-FLEX-PAK126-1001 1

 

ITEM 390 

1,975.00 1,975.00CAMERA, VANTAGE COLOR CAM-RZ4A-WDR126-1007 1

 

ITEM 391 

1,420.00 1,420.00CAMERA, VERSICAM 126-1010 1

 

ITEM 392 

750.00 750.00MODULE, VERSICAM RACK MOUNT126-1015 1

 

ITEM 393 

910.00 910.00MODULE, VERSICAM SHELF MOUNT126-1016 1

 

ITEM 394 

1,655.00 1,655.00VERSICAM, WIDE ANGLE COLOR FLEX126-1011 1

 

ITEM 400 

2,485.00 2,485.00PROCESSOR, EDGE2 1 CAMERA INPUT126-0500 1

 

ITEM 410 

4,255.00 4,255.00PROCESSOR, EDGE2 2 CAMERA INPUT126-0600 1

 

ITEM 420 

308.00 308.00EXTENSION MODULE, 2 CHANNEL 126-0700 1

 

ITEM 430 

347.00 347.00EXTENSION MODULE, 4 CHANNEL 126-0800 1

 

ITEM 440 

1,670.00 1,670.00LENS ADJUST MODULE W/ DISPLAY V.2126-1510 1
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ITEM 441 

1,250.00 1,250.00LAMADAPT W/O DISPLAY V.2126-1210 1

 

ITEM 450 

658.00 658.00RACK, V2 2 SLOT W/POWER SUPPLY126-4502 1

 

ITEM 460 

440.00 440.00RACK, V2 3 SLOT W/POWER SUPPLY126-4503 1

 

ITEM 470 

80.00 80.00BRACKET, CAMERA MOUNT UNIVERSAL126-1004 1

 

ITEM 471 

SAME AS ITEM 470 

 

ITEM 480 

103ABCAMERA BRACKET, ASTRO CAMERA MOUNT 1 188.35 188.35

BRACKET, CAMERA MOUNT 103-9150 1

CLAMP KIT, 84" S.S. CABLE 103-2084 1

TUBE, GUSSET 74" ASTRO BRACKET103-2074 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 481 

530.00 530.00MONITOR, VIDEO LCD 10" SPECO338-9005 1

 

ITEM 490 

210.00 210.00ANTENNA, YAGI DIRECTIONAL 10DB 136-1003 1

 

ITEM 500 

189.00 189.00ANTENNA, 7DB OMNI MAXRAD136-1011 1

 

ITEM 510 

17.00 17.00ANTENNA, RUBBER DUCK REVERSE TNC LARSEN136-3000 1
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ITEM 520 

22.00 22.00MOUNTING BRACKET, MMK9 FOR OMNI136-1013 1

 

ITEM 530 

OBSOLETE 

 

ITEM 540 

46.25 46.25HOUSING POLY 12" SA 1 SEC FOR INSERT101-4601 1

 

ITEM 550 

84.75 84.75HOUSING POLY 12" SA 2 SEC FOR INSERT101-4602 1

 

ITEM 560 

109.00 109.00HOUSING POLY 12" SA 3 SEC FOR INSERT101-4600 1

 

ITEM 570 

148.00 148.00HOUSING POLY 12" SA 4 SEC FOR INSERT101-4618 1

 

ITEM 580 

274.00 274.00SIGNAL POLY 12" RYG LED ITE101-4802X 1

 

ITEM 590 

290.00 290.00SIGNAL POLY 12" R AA GA LED MDOT ITE101-4803X 1

 

ITEM 600 

96.75 96.75SIGNAL POLY 12" RED LED MDOT ITE101-4810X 1

 

ITEM 610 

99.25 99.25SIGNAL POLY 12" YEL LED MDOT ITE101-4821X 1

 

ITEM 620 

290.00 290.00SIGNAL POLY 12" R AA GA LED MDOT ITE101-4803X 1

 

ITEM 630 

215.25 215.25SIGNAL POLY 12" YA GA LED MDOT ITE101-4852X 1
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ITEM 640 

199.25 199.25SIGNAL POLY 12" Y G LED MDOT ITE101-4850X 1

 

ITEM 650 

405.00 405.00SIGNAL POLY 12" RA YA YA GA LED MDOT ITE101-4805X 1

 

ITEM 660 

50.50 50.50DIALIGHT LED 12" RED INSERT XL ITE132-1000X 1

 

ITEM 661 

65.00 65.00DIALIGHT LED 12" RED ARROW INSERT ITE132-1002X 1

 

ITEM 670 

53.00 53.00DIALIGHT LED 12" YEL INSERT XL ITE132-2000X 1

 

ITEM 680 

61.50 61.50DIALIGHT LED 12" GRN INSERT XL ITE132-3000X 1

 

ITEM 690 

61.50 61.50DIALIGHT LED 12" YEL AR INSERT ITE OD132-2002X 1

 

ITEM 700 

69.00 69.00DIALIGHT LED 12" GRN AR INSERT ITE OD132-3002X 1

 

ITEM 701 

3.45 3.45PINNACLE, SIGNAL CLOSURE POLY YELLOW103-7401 1

 

ITEM 702 

12.00 12.00PINNACLE LONG BK01 YELLOW A702037-12101-7115 1

 

ITEM 710 

61.40 61.40BACKPLATE, SA 3 SEC 103-4123 1

 

ITEM 720 

101TS12C6LED 1-WAY 5-COLOR 12"SWTS LED C6 DH 1 751.90 751.90

SIGNAL POLY 12" Y G LED MDOT ITE101-4850X 1
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SIGNAL POLY 12" YA GA LED MDOT ITE101-4852X 1

SIGNAL ALUM 12" RED LED MDOT ITE101-4851X 1

BRACKET, 2W DOG HOUSE TOP 103-7425 1

BRACKET, 2W DOG HS BOTTOM STUD YELLOW103-7426 1

SPAN WIRE CLAMP ASSEMBLY 103-7011 1

BRACKET, WIRE ENTRANCE 103-7014 1

SIG TO SIG JOINER WASHER & HWD A844291101-7140 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 730 

103AB8446DHBO ASTRO BRACKET DOG HOUSE ASSY BRKTS ONL 1 305.60 305.60

ARM KIT, 5 SEC DOG HOUSE ASSY 103-2409 1

CLAMP KIT, 84" S.S. CABLE 103-2084 1

TUBE, GUSSET 46" ASTRO BRACKET103-2046 1

TUBE CAPS, FOR ASTRO-BRAC TUBE 103-2260 1

SIG TO SIG JOINER WASHER & HWD A844291101-7140 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 740 

103AB8446 ASTRO BRKT 84" BAND 46" TUBE 1 165.85 165.85

ARM KIT, 9" ASTRO BRACKET 103-2400 1

TUBE, GUSSET 46" ASTRO BRACKET103-2046 1

CLAMP KIT, 84" S.S. CABLE 103-2084 1

TUBE CAPS, FOR ASTRO-BRAC TUBE 103-2260 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 750 

103AB3658 BRACKET,ASTRO 4 SECTION 12" 1 174.45 174.45

CLAMP KIT, 84" S.S. CABLE 103-2084 1

ARM KIT, 9" ASTRO BRACKET 103-2400 1

TUBE, GUSSET 58" ASTRO BRACKET103-2058 1

TUBE CAPS, FOR ASTRO-BRAC TUBE 103-2260 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 760 



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14A

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

ACCESSORIESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 11

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

134.45 134.45BRACKET, 2-WAY SW 12" TOP BK15 103-7415 1

 

ITEM 770 

19.75 19.75BRACKET, 2-WAY SW 12" BOT BK16 103-7416 1

 

ITEM 780 

126.60 126.60BRACKET, 3-WAY SW 12" TOP BK17 103-7417 1

 

ITEM 790 

76.45 76.45BRACKET, 3-WAY SW 12" BOT BK18 103-7418 1

 

ITEM 800 

234.20 234.20BRACKET, 4-WAY SW 12" TOP BK19 103-7419 1

 

ITEM 810 

76.35 76.35BRACKET, 4-WAY SW 12" BOT BK20 103-7420 1

 

ITEM 820 

38.00 38.00SPAN WIRE CLAMP ASSEMBLY 103-7011 1

 

ITEM 830 

38.00 38.00BRACKET, WIRE ENTR CHASE NPL YEL A32132-12101-7013 1

 

ITEM 840 

57.95 57.95BRACKET, WIRE ENTRANCE 103-7014 1

 

ITEM 850 

55.25 55.25BRACKET, WIRE ENTR DROP PIPE YEL BK130-10A101-7113 1

 

ITEM 860 

21.50 21.50PIPE, CENTER 31" U-1516 BLK103-7607 1

 

ITEM 870 

9.00 9.00SIG TO SIG JOINER WASHER & HWD A844291101-7140 1

 



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14A

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

ACCESSORIESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 12

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

ITEM 880 

OBSOLETE 

 

ITEM 890 

185.00 185.00SIGNAL POLY 12" PED LED H/M FILLED ITE101-6801X 1

 

ITEM 900 

286.00 286.00SIGNAL POLY 16" PED LED CD FILLED ITE101-6815X 1

 

ITEM 910 

131.00 131.00DIALIGHT LED 12" PED H/M INSERT ITE132-6007X 1

 

ITEM 920 

87.00 87.00PUSH BUTTON, BULL DOG III YEL LATCH & MMTR146-1002 1

 

ITEM 930 

17.00 17.00ADAPTER, PUSH BUTTON WOOD YEL146-2001 1

 

ITEM 931 

465.00 465.00PUSHBUTTON, NAVIGATOR 2 WIRE W/"C" SIGN Y146-3002 1

 

ITEM 932 

2,890.00 2,890.00CONTROL UNIT W/ENET, USB PORT, HDWR KIT146-3006 1

 

ITEM 933 

50.00 50.00SPECIAL VOICE MESSAGE RECORDING146-3008 1

 

ITEM 934 

370.00 370.00NAVIGATOR CONFIGURATOR GREY CASE146-3110 1

 

ITEM 940 

193.85 193.85SHAFT 10' SPUN ALUM. 115-1010 1

 

ITEM 950 

274.25 274.25SHAFT 14' SPUN ALUM. 115-1014 1



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14A

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

ACCESSORIESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 13

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

 

ITEM 960 

313.35 313.35SHAFT 16' SPUN ALUM. 115-1016 1

 

ITEM 970 

169.20 169.20BASE, SQUARE W/SET SCREW & LUG 103-1530 1

 

ITEM 980 

9.00 9.00ANCHOR BOLT 3/4" X 18" X 3" 157-1001 1

 

ITEM 990 

140.00 140.00BRACKET, 2-WAY 12" "T" BK38-B 103-7638 1

 

ITEM 1000 

111.75 111.75BRACKET, 16" 2-WAY STRAIGHT ARM BLK103-7640 1

 

ITEM 1010 

77.25 77.25BRACKET, 2W 12" STRAIGHT BK33-B103-7633 1

 

ITEM 1020 

173.17 173.17BRACKET,2-W PT 12"BOT 14"BK06-B103-7606 1

 

ITEM 1021 

173.20 173.20BRACKET, 2-W PT 12" TOP BK06Z-B103-7612 1

 

ITEM 1030 

75.95 75.95BRACKET,2-W PT 12"TOP 14"BK47-B103-7647 1

 

ITEM 1031 

130.50 130.50BRACKET, 1-W PT 12"TOP BK04Z-B 103-7608 1

 

ITEM 1040 

59.75 59.75BRACKET, 1-WAY ARM 12" BK36-B 103-7636 1

 

ITEM 1050 



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14A

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

ACCESSORIESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 14

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

13.45 13.45FOOT, 4" POLE (U1169) BLACK 103-7669 1

 

ITEM 1060 

36.50 36.50FOOT, WOOD POLE UJ60 BLK W/HOLE103-7660 1

 

ITEM 1061 

1.10 1.10PLUG, 1.25" FOR U1158 FOOT BLACK103-7616 1

 

ITEM 1070 

27.95 27.95LOOP SEALANT PLY PACK 1 LTR BLK147-1003 1

 

ITEM 1080 

228.00 228.00GUN, 1 LTR PLY PACK APPLICTION PNEUMATIC147-1006 1

 

ITEM 1090 

1,876.00 1,876.00PHASE SELECTOR, 2 CH 762 151-0762 1

 

ITEM 1100 

2,935.00 2,935.00PHASE SELECTOR, 4 CH 764 151-0764 1

 

ITEM 1110 

454.00 454.00DETECTOR, MDL 711, 1 CH., 1 DIR151-0511 1

 

ITEM 1120 

517.00 517.00DETECTOR, MDL 721, 1 CH., 2 DIR151-0521 1

 

ITEM 1130 

725.00 725.00DETECTOR, MDL 722, 2 CH., 2 DIR151-0522 1

 

ITEM 1140 

13.85 13.85SPAN CLAMP, OPTICOM DETECTOR 103-0500 1

 

ITEM 1150 

180.00 180.00CARD RACK, W/ P1 HARNESS 760 151-0760 1

 



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14A

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

ACCESSORIESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 15

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

ITEM 1160 

1,062.00 1,062.00EMITTER, HIGH PRIORITY 792H 151-792H 1

 

ITEM 1170 

175.00 175.00EMITTER SWITCH W/RANGE CTL 592R151-592R 1

 

ITEM 1180 

47.00 47.00MINI-BRAC FOR OPTICOM SENSOR MOUNT SS103-7495 1

 

ITEM 1190 

1,581.00 1,581.00CASE SIGN, 24X30 4W HT LED180-2400L 1

 

ITEM 1191 

18024304WLED CASE SIGN 24X30 4WAY HT LED 1 1,976.95 1,976.95

SPAN WIRE CLAMP ASSEMBLY 103-7011 1

BRACKET, WIRE ENTRANCE 103-7014 1

CASE SIGN, 24X30 4W HT LED180-2400L 1

SIGN FACE, 24X30 PER PLANS 144-2430FACE 4

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1200 

1,275.50 1,275.50CASE SIGN, 24X30 2W HT LED UNIVERSAL180-2200U 1

 

ITEM 1201 

18024302WLED CASE SIGN 24X30 2WAY HT LED 1 1,521.45 1,521.45

SPAN WIRE CLAMP ASSEMBLY 103-7011 1

BRACKET, WIRE ENTRANCE 103-7014 1

CASE SIGN, 24X30 2W HT LED UNIVERSAL180-2200U 1

SIGN FACE, 24X30 PER PLANS 144-2430FACE 2

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1210 

1,068.50 1,068.50CASE SIGN, 24X30 1W HT LED UNIVERSAL180-2110U 1

 

ITEM 1211 

180S2W2430 CASE SIGN 2-WAY 24X30 HUB TOP 1 1,206.75 1,206.75

SPAN WIRE CLAMP ASSEMBLY 103-7011 1



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14A

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

ACCESSORIESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 16

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

BRACKET, WIRE ENTRANCE 103-7014 1

CASE SIGN, 24X30 1W HT LED UNIVERSAL180-2110U 1

24X30 FACE PER PLANS 144-2430FACE 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1220 

1,047.00 1,047.00CASE SIGN, 24X30 1W AB T & B LED UNIVERSAL180-2100U 1

 

ITEM 1221 

180S1W2430AB CASE SIGN 1-WAY AST/BK TB 1 1,287.85 1,287.85

CASE SIGN, 24X30 1W AB T & B LED UNIVERSAL180-2100U 1

24X30 FACE PER PLANS 144-2430FACE 1

CLAMP KIT, 84" S.S. CABLE 103-2084 1

TUBE CAPS, FOR ASTRO-BRAC TUBE 103-2260 1

TUBE, GUSSET 46" ASTRO BRACKET103-2046 1

ARM KIT, 9" ASTRO BRACKET 103-2400 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1230 

745.00 745.00CASE SIGN, 12X27 1W HB LED180-1100L 1

 

ITEM 1240 

745.00 745.00CASE SIGN, 12X27 1W AB T&B LED180-1101L 1

 

ITEM 1241 

180S1W1227AB CASE SIGN 1-WAY 12X27 AST/BKT/T 1 781.00 781.00

CASE SIGN, 12X27 1W AB T&B LED180-1101L 1

SIGN FACE, 12X27 PER PLANS 144-1227FACE 1

SIG TO SIG JOINER WASHER & HWD A844291101-7140 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1250 

745.00 745.00CASE SIGN, 12X27 1W HT AB BOT LED180-1102L 1

 

ITEM 1251 

180S1W1227HTLED CASE SIGN, 12X27 1W HT ABB LED 1 781.00 781.00

CASE SIGN, 12X27 1W HT AB BOT LED180-1102L 1



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14A

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

ACCESSORIESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 17

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

SIGN FACE, 12X27 LEFT 144-1902 1

SIG TO SIG JOINER WASHER & HWD A844291101-7140 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1260 

1,757.50 1,757.50CASE SIGN, 12X27 4W THRU PIPE LED180-1401L 1

 

ITEM 1270 

68.00 68.00SIGN FACE, 24X30 ALUMINUM BLANK180-2900 1

 

ITEM 1280 

75.00 75.00SIGN FACE, 24X30 PER PLANS 144-2430FACE 1

 

ITEM 1290 

27.00 27.00SIGN FACE, 12X27 RIGHT 144-1901 1

 

ITEM 1300 

27.00 27.00SIGN FACE, 12X27 LEFT 144-1902 1

 

ITEM 1310 

27.00 27.00SIGN FACE, 12X27 THRU 144-1903 1

 

ITEM 1320 

198RF24X304W RETROFIT KIT 24X30 4W LED MDOT 1 831.00 831.00

24 X 30 4 WAY ASSY 22 CRE LED 44W198-2415 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1330 

198RF24X302W RETROFIT KIT 24X30 2W LED MDOT 1 465.00 465.00

PANEL, LED 24 X 30 L BRAC RETROFIT198-1011 2

POWER SUPPLY, 100 WATT RETROFIT196-1502 1

BRACKET, L FOR CASE SIGN RETROFIT ASY40-2000 8

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1340 



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14A

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

ACCESSORIESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 18

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

186.00 186.00PANEL, LED 12 X 27 RELUME RETROFIT198-1000 1

 

ITEM 1350 

198RF24X301W PANEL, LED 24 X 30 RETROFIT 1 205.00 205.00

PANEL, LED 24 X 30 L BRAC RETROFIT198-1011 1

BRACKET, L FOR CASE SIGN RETROFIT ASY40-2000 4

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1360 

276.00 276.00PANEL, LED 24 X 30 RELUME SLIM UNIV198-1005 1

 

ITEM 1370 

55.00 55.00POWER SUPPLY, 100 WATT RETROFIT196-1502 1

 

ITEM 1380 

10.00 10.00CABLE, POWER SUPPLY FOR LED CASE SIGN PN198-1525 1

 

ITEM 1390 

3,125.00 3,125.00LED, BO, 24X30 NLT SYM BLACK AB T/B180-3077 1

2,692.35 2,692.35SIGN,YELLOW,24X30,LED BLK. OUT NO LEFT TUR180-NS003695 1

 

ITEM 1391 

3,125.00 3,125.00LED, BO, 24X30 NLT SYM BLACK HUB T&B180-3080 1

2,692.35 2,692.35SIGN,YELLOW,24X30,LED BLK OUT NLT, HUB TOP180-NS006309 1

 

ITEM 1400 

3,125.00 3,125.00LED, BO, 24X30 NRT SYM BLACK AB T/B180-3078 1

2,692.35 2,692.35SIGN,YELLOW,24X30 LED BLK OUT NO RIGHT TU180-NS003696 1

 

ITEM 1401 

3,125.00 3,125.00LED, BO, 24X30 NRT SYM BLACK HUB T&B180-3079 1

2,692.35 2,692.35SIGN,YELLOW,24X30,LED BLK OUT NRT, HUB TOP180-NS006310 1

 

ITEM 1410 

3,125.00 3,125.00LED, BO, 24X30 NTOR LGN BLACK AB T/B180-3076 1



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14A

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

ACCESSORIESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 19

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

2,807.75 2,807.75SIGN YELLOW 24X30 LED BLNK OUT NTOR, ASTR180-NS003693 1

 

ITEM 1411 

3,125.00 3,125.00LED, BO, 24X30 NTOR LGN BLACK HT180-3075 1

2,807.75 2,807.75SIGN,YELLOW,24X30,LED BLK OUT NTOR, HUB TO180-NS006311 1

 

ITEM 1420 

1,875.00 1,875.00ACCESS POINT CARD, CONTACT CLOSURE125-1600 1

 

ITEM 1430 

690.00 690.00SERIAL PORT RADIO 125-1605 1

 

ITEM 1440 

375.00 375.00ISOLATOR 125-1610 1

 

ITEM 1441 

4.40 4.40CABLE, CAT5 ENHANCED 3 FT STRAIGHT THRU141-3100 1

 

ITEM 1442 

6.75 6.75CABLE, CAT5 ENHANCED 7 FT STRAIGHT THRU141-3101 1

 

ITEM 1443 

2.00 2.00CABLE, CAT5 ENHANCED 1 FT STRAIGHT THRU141-3103 1

 

ITEM 1450 

1,495.00 1,495.00REPEATER, BATTERY OPER LONG LIFE RP240-BH125-2003 1

 

ITEM 1460 

171.00 171.00BRACKET, MOUNTING AP/REP /SPP RADIO125-2005 1

 

ITEM 1470 

575.00 575.00SENSOR, VEHICLE, NO SHELL VSN240-F-NS125-3000 1

10.00 10.00SHELL, CLEAR PLASTIC FOR FLUSH MT. SENSOR125-3025 1

 

ITEM 1480 



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14A

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

ACCESSORIESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 20

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

466.00 466.00SENSOR, VEHICLE, SB, NO SHELL VSN240-T-NS125-3001 1

10.00 10.00SHELL, CLEAR PLASTIC FOR FLUSH MT. SENSOR125-3025 1

 

ITEM 1490 

405.00 405.00EXTENSION CARD, CONTACT CL, NEMA TS1 OR T125-4001 1

 

ITEM 1500 

40.00 40.00EPOXY, TUBE FOR SENSYS BLACK511-1000 1

 

ITEM 1510 

86.00 86.00GUN, EPOXY CAULK, 450ML 511-2000 1

 

ITEM 1520 

100.00 100.00CABLE, CAT 5E OUTDOOR/FLOODED 250 FT ROLL134-3250 1

 

ITEM 1521 

200.00 200.00CABLE, CAT 5E OUTDOOR/FLOODED 500 FT ROLL134-3500 1

 

ITEM 1522 

397.00 397.00CABLE, CAT 5E OUTDOOR/FLOODED 1,000 FT RO134-3000 1

0.00 127,341.97

127,341.97

0.00

127,341.97

Subtotal:

Total:

Amt Subject to Sales Tax Amt Exmt from Sales Tax

Total Sales Tax:



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14B

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

STREET NAME SIGNS/POLESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 1

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

ILLUMINATED STREET NAME SIGNS 

 

ITEM 1420 

1802W6SNS SNS KIT 6', 2-WAY W/LOGO 1 1,423.65 1,423.65

BRACKET, TRI STD ADAPTER W/SS INSERT103-5000 2

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 2" W/42" BAND103-5001 1

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 12" W/42" BAND103-5002 1

STREET NAME SIGN, 6' 2W W/FACE 180-8600 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1421 

180SNS STREET NAME SIGN 6' LED 2-WAY W/LOGO 1 2,403.65 2,403.65

BRACKET, TRI STD ADAPTER W/SS INSERT103-5000 2

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 2" W/42" BAND103-5001 1

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 12" W/42" BAND103-5002 1

STREET NAME SIGN, 6' 2W W/FACE LED180-8600L 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1430 

1802W8SNS SNS KIT 8', 2-WAY W/LOGO 1 1,573.65 1,573.65

BRACKET, TRI STD ADAPTER W/SS INSERT103-5000 2

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 2" W/42" BAND103-5001 1

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 12" W/42" BAND103-5002 1

STREET NAME SIGN, 8' 2W W/FACE 180-8800 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1431 

180SNS SNS KIT 8', LED, 2-WAY W/LOGO 1 2,868.65 2,868.65

BRACKET, TRI STD ADAPTER W/SS INSERT103-5000 2

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 2" W/42" BAND103-5001 1

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 12" W/42" BAND103-5002 1

STREET NAME SIGN, 8' 2W W/FACE LED180-8800L 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1440 

1801W8SNS SNS KIT 8' 1-WAY W/LOGO 1 1,339.65 1,339.65

BRACKET, TRI STD ADAPTER W/SS INSERT103-5000 2



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14B

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

STREET NAME SIGNS/POLESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 2

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 2" W/42" BAND103-5001 1

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 12" W/42" BAND103-5002 1

STREET NAME SIGN, 8' 1W W/FACE 180-8801 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1441 

180SNS SNS KIT 8', LED, 1-WAY W/LOGO 1 1,938.88 1,938.88

BRACKET, TRI STD ADAPTER W/SS INSERT103-5000 2

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 2" W/42" BAND103-5001 1

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 12" W/42" BAND103-5002 1

STREET NAME SIGN, 8' 1W W/FACE LED180-8801L 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1450 

1801W6SNS SNS KIT, 6' 1-WAY W/LOGO 1 1,212.65 1,212.65

BRACKET, TRI STD ADAPTER W/SS INSERT103-5000 2

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 2" W/42" BAND103-5001 1

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 12" W/42" BAND103-5002 1

STREET NAME SIGN, 6' 1W W/FACE 180-8601 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1451 

180SNS SNS KIT, 6', LED 1-WAY W/LOGO 1 1,652.65 1,652.65

BRACKET, TRI STD ADAPTER W/SS INSERT103-5000 2

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 2" W/42" BAND103-5001 1

BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 12" W/42" BAND103-5002 1

STREET NAME SIGN, 6' 1W W/FACE LED180-8601L 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1460 

198RFSNS62W RETROFIT KIT 6' SNS 2W 1 1,076.00 1,076.00

PANEL, LED SNS 2'  RELUME RETROFIT NATIONAL198-2000 6

POWER SUPPLY PANEL, 6'/8'/10' 1W SNS198-6003 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:
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WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905
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Sales Quote Date:
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WY14B
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STREET NAME SIGNS/POLESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS
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Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

ITEM 1470 

198RFSNS82W RETROFIT KIT 8' SNS 2W 1 1,459.00 1,459.00

PANEL, LED SNS 2'  RELUME RETROFIT NATIONAL198-2000 8

POWER SUPPLY PANEL, 6'/8'/10' 2W SNS198-6004 1

***** END of KIT ***** 

 

ITEM 1480 

164.00 164.00PANEL, LED SNS 2'  RELUME RETROFIT NATIONA198-2000 1

 

ITEM 1481 

23.45 23.45BRACKET, TRI STD ADAPTER W/SS INSERT103-5000 1

 

ITEM 1490 

103.25 103.25BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 2" W/42" BAND103-5001 1

 

ITEM 1500 

142.50 142.50BRACKET, SIGN HANGER 12" W/42" BAND103-5002 1

 

PULL BOXES 

 

ITEM 1510 

64.94 64.94PULL BOX, 1419-12 GREY W/ TRAFFIC SIGNAL CV104-1000 1

 

ITEM 1520 

216.10 216.10PULL BOX, 1324-15-3B W/ TRAFFIC SIGNAL CVR104-3000 1

 

ITEM 1530 

206.52 206.52PULL BOX, PG1324BA18197-1000 1

 

ITEM 1540 

202.08 202.08COVER, H.D. T.S. FOR PG1324BA0018197-1007 1

 

ITEM 1550 

267.58 267.58PULL BOX, PG1730BA18197-1004 1
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ITEM 1560 

232.57 232.57COVER, H.D. T.S. FOR PG1730BA18197-1003 1

 

STRAIN POLES 

 

ITEM 1571 

2,594.00 2,594.0030'  (9140mm)  POLE MDOT 18" BC187-1002 1

 

ITEM 1581 

3,334.00 3,334.0036' (10970mm) POLE MDOT 18" BC 187-1003 1

 

ITEM 1591 

5,667.00 5,667.0040' (12190mm)  POLE MDOT 18" BC187-1000 1

 

ITEM 1600 

180.00 180.00ANCHOR BOLT 1.75"X 114"X6" MDOT157-1022 1

 

ITEM 1610 

206.00 206.00ANCHOR BOLT 2" X 114" X 6" MDOT157-1023 1

 

ITEM 1620 

105.00 105.00STRAIN CLAMP, 7.5" DIA MDOT #194-8075 1

 

ITEM 1630 

105.00 105.00STRAIN CLAMP, 8.5" DIA MDOT #194-8085 1

 

ITEM 1640 

105.00 105.00STRAIN CLAMP, 9.5" DIA MDOT #194-8095 1

 

ITEM 1650 

105.00 105.00STRAIN CLAMP, 10.5" DIA MDOT #194-8105 1

 

ITEM 1660 

105.00 105.00STRAIN CLAMP, 11.5" DIA MODT #194-8115 1
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ITEM 1670 

105.00 105.00STRAIN CLAMP, 12.5" DIA MDOT #194-8125 1

 

ITEM 1680 

3,754.00 3,754.00STANDARD, 21' CAT III 20" BOLT CIRCLE187-NS004013 1

 

ITEM 1690 

4,354.00 4,354.00STANDARD, 30' CAT III 20" BOLT CIRCLE187-NS004015 1

 

ITEM 1700 

6,527.00 6,527.00MAST ARM, 60' CAT III 187-3060 1

 

ITEM 1710 

5,954.00 5,954.00MAST ARM, 55' CAT III 187-3055 1

 

ITEM 1720 

5,380.00 5,380.00MAST ARM, 50' CAT III 187-3050 1

 

ITEM 1730 

5,294.00 5,294.00MAST ARM, 45' CAT III 187-3045 1

 

ITEM 1740 

4,500.00 4,500.00MAST ARM, 40' CAT III 187-3040 1

 

ITEM 1750 

4,034.00 4,034.00MAST ARM, 35' CAT III 187-3035 1

 

ITEM 1760 

3,834.00 3,834.00MAST ARM, 30' CAT III 187-3030 1

 

ITEM 1770 

3,187.00 3,187.00MAST ARM, 25' CAT III 187-3025 1

 

ITEM 1780 

674.00 674.008 ft LUMINAIRE ARM, GALV 187-NS003458 1



Sell To: WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

P.O. BOX 905

Customer ID

Salesperson

Ship To:

QUOTATION

WYOMING, CITY OF

JODIE THEIS

2660 BURLINGAME, S.W.

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Sales Quote Number

Sales Quote Date:

2170

Mike Schasser

WY14B

12/05/14

Shipping Terms

Terms NET 30 DAYS

4 - 8 WEEKS ARO

STREET NAME SIGNS/POLESQuote/Bid Ref:

WYOMING, MI   49509-0905

Expires On: 12/31/15

Shipment Within

ALL VALUES STATED IN U.S. DOLLARS

Page 6

Item No. Description Qty. Unit Price Total PriceCross-Ref. No.

 

ITEM 1790 

714.00 714.00ARM, 10' LUMINAIRE 187-0010 1

 

ITEM 1800 

747.00 747.0012 ft LUMINAIRE ARM, GALV 187-NS003632 1

 

ITEM 1801 

3,727.00 3,727.00STANDARD, 21' CAT III, 18" BC 187-1025 1

 

ITEM 1802 

4,327.00 4,327.00STANDARD, 30' CAT III, 18" BC 187-1050 1

0.00 88,189.42

88,189.42

0.00

88,189.42

Subtotal:

Total:

Amt Subject to Sales Tax Amt Exmt from Sales Tax

Total Sales Tax:
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RESOLUTION NO.____________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE RENEWAL OF 
THE MAINTENANCE FOR VMWARE LICENSES 

 
WHEREAS: 

 
1. As detailed in the attached Staff Report from the Director of Information Technology,  

it is recommended the City Council authorize payment to CDW-G for a 3-year renewal of 
maintenance for six vSphere Enterprise and one vCenter server licenses for the VMware 
environment located at City Hall. 

2. CDW-G has provided the City with the low quotation for City Hall for 3 years in the amount 
of $14,350.00. 

3. Quotations for future renewals of maintenance for VMware licenses for all City buildings 
using the VMware environment will be requested at the time of expiration. 

4. Funding is budgeted and available in the General Fund/Information Technology/Capital 
Outlay Computer Equipment account #101-258-25800-984017. 
 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

  
1. The City Council does hereby authorize the renewal of the VMware maintenance at City Hall 

with CDW-G in the amount of $14,350.00. 
2. The City Council does hereby authorize the City Manager to acknowledge acceptance of 

future renewals of the maintenance for VMware licenses in accordance with budget 
authorization. 
  

Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of Wyoming, 
Michigan at a regular session held on February 2, 2015. 
 

 ____________________________________ 
ATTACHMENTS:     Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
Staff Report 
Tabulation Sheet 
Quotations (2) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution No._______________ 
S:\Purchasing\Resolutions\FY 14-15 Resolutions\VMware.docx 



 

 
 



 
 

City of Wyoming ‐ Information Technology Department 
Tabulation of Quotes Obtained for VMWare Software Maintenance Renewal 

 

 CDW‐G Data Strategy EDS ‐ State Contract GovConnection 
Part Number Description Quantity Unit Cost Ext. Amt Unit Cost Ext. Amt Unit Cost Ext. Amt Unit Cost Ext. Amt 
 
VS5‐ENT‐PL‐P‐SSS‐C VMware Support and Subscription Production (3 years);

Technical Support ‐ emergency phone consulting ‐ 24x7
response time: 30 min ‐ for Vmware vSphere Enterprise
Plus Edition (v. 5) ‐ 1 processor  (Feb 17, 2015 ‐ Feb 16, 
2018) 

6 2165.22 12991.32 
 
2174.57 13047.42 2406.96 14441.76 2336.54 14019.24 

 
VCS5‐FND‐G‐SSS‐C Vmware Support and Subscription Basic (3 years); 

Technical Support ‐ emergency phone consulting ‐ 12x5 
response time: 4 business hours ‐ for VMware vCenter 
Server Foundation for vSphere(v. 5) ‐ (Feb 17, 2015 ‐ 
Feb 16, 2018) 

1 1353.93 1353.93 
 

1604.81 1604.81 1501.24 1501.24 1456.98 1456.98 

 $14,345.25 $14,652.23 $15,943.00 $15,476.22 
 
 Ogis Communication SCW Secant
Part Number Description Quantity Unit Cost Ext. Amt Unit Cost Ext. Amt Unit Cost Ext. Amt
 

VS5‐ENT‐PL‐P‐SSS‐C VMware Support and Subscription Production (3 years);
Technical Support ‐ emergency phone consulting ‐ 24x7
response time: 30 min ‐ for Vmware vSphere Enterprise
Plus Edition (v. 5) ‐ 1 processor  (Feb 17, 2015 ‐ Feb 16, 
2018) 

6 2250 13500 
 
2207.07 13242.42 2307.36 13844.16

 

VCS5‐FND‐G‐SSS‐C Vmware Support and Subscription Basic (3 years);
Technical Support ‐ emergency phone consulting ‐ 12x5 
response time: 4 business hours ‐ for VMware vCenter 
Server Foundation for vSphere(v. 5) ‐ (Feb 17, 2015 ‐ 
Feb 16, 2018) 

1 1400 1400 
 
1376.26 1376.26 1438.8 1438.8

 $14,900.00  $14,618.68 $15,282.96
 
1/28/2015 
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RESOLUTION NO.____________ 
 

RESOLUTION FOR AWARD OF BID 
 
WHEREAS: 

 
1. Formal bids have been obtained on the below listed item. 
2. The bids received have been reviewed and evaluated as per the attached Staff Report.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
1.  The City Council does hereby award the bid for the listed items as recommended in the 

attached Staff Report and summarized below. 
  

Item Recommended Bidders Cost 
Sand Top Grade Site Management, LLC $5.67/Ton 

 
 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of Wyoming, 
Michigan at a regular session held on February 2, 2015. 
 

 ____________________________________ 
ATTACHMENTS:     Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
Staff Report 
Tabulation Sheet 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution No.____________ 
S:\Purchasing\Resolutions\FY 14-15 Award Resolutions\0202.15.docx 



 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: January 26, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: Bid Award, Sand 
 
FROM: Jodie Theis, Contracts and Procurement Supervisor 
 
Date of Meeting: February 2, 2015 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the City Council award the bid to the lowest bidder, Top Grade Site Management, 
LLC at $5.67 per ton for Class II Bankrun Sand delivered via train. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY CRITERIA 

Environmental Quality 
The Public Works Department is ardently involved in the protection of Michigan’s natural 
resources and the public’s health and welfare.  The use of sand helps to prevent soil erosion, 
protecting the natural landscaping. 
 
Social Equity 
Street and utility repairs are provided throughout the City without regard to income level or 
socio-economic status.  All of the City’s residents enjoy equal access to the benefits of the Public 
Works Department’s street and utility repairs. 
 
Economic Strength 
The use of sand allows the Public Works Department to provide high quality street and utility 
repairs.  The high quality street and utility repairs allow the Public Works Department to 
maintain the City’s streets and infrastructure which sustains public and private property values. 

 
DISCUSSION 
On Tuesday, December 16, 2014, the City received two bids for sand. Seventy invitations to bid were 
sent to prospective bidders. 
 
The Public Works Department utilizes sand throughout the City of Wyoming to make repairs in the 
roadways, right-of-ways and private property that has been damaged by utility repairs or asphalt or 
concrete failures. Restoring the damaged property is an important function in maintaining the City’s 
aesthetics and safety. In order to acquire quality sand, bids are received each year. 
 
The City uses approximately 3,500 tons of sand each year.  The material shall be delivered to the Public 
Works Department, where a stockpile of sand shall be maintained. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT 
The low bid for sand is an increase of 28% from last year’s price of $4.08 per ton. 
 
Sufficient funds are available in the street, sewer and water maintenance accounts: 202-441-46300-
775.000, 203-441-46300-775.000, 590-441-54200-775.000, 591-441-56200-775.000 and 591-441-
56700-775.000. 



 
 
 

 

Bidder

Top Grade Site Management, LLC                            
(Via Train - 104 Ton Minimum)
Verplank Trucking Co.
Top Grade Site Management, LLC                            
(Via Lead Trailer - 90 Ton Minimum)

 All bid prices reduced to net.  All bid prices shown are firm for orders placed within 
one year from date of award of bid. 

Per Ton

5.90$                             

5.67$                             

6.90$                             

CITY OF WYOMING, MICHIGAN
TABULATION OF BIDS

ON SAND

Opened By  City Clerk  On December 16, 2014  At   11:00 a.m. o’clock
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